
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 8th June, 2023, at 10.00 am Ask for: 
 

Matt Dentten 

Council Chamber, Sessions House,  
County Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

03000 418381 

 
Membership  
 
Scheme Employer Representatives (4) 
 
Kent County Council (2) Mr R Thomas (Chair) and Mr D Jeffrey 

 
District/Medway Council (1) Cllr R Carnac 

 
Police/Fire & Rescue (1)   Ms A Kilpatrick 

 
Scheme Member Representatives (4) 
 
Active Scheme Member Representative 
 
Active Scheme Member Representative 
 
Pensioner Representatives 

 
 
Ms K King, Kent County Council 
 
Mr J Parsons, Medway Council (Vice-Chair) 
 
Mrs A Mings, Mr G Ward 

  
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1. Apologies and Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Date of next meeting  

 The next meeting of the Board will be held on Wednesday 6 September 2023, 
commencing at 10.00 am. 

5. Update from the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee  

6. Business Plan and Risk Register update (Pages 7 - 10) 



7. Pension Administration update (Pages 11 - 48) 

8. McCloud update (Pages 49 - 52) 

9. Funding matters (Pages 53 - 58) 

10. Governance and Policies update (Pages 59 - 82) 

11. Training Plan (Pages 83 - 92) 

12. Fund Position Statement (Pages 93 - 104) 

13. Pensions Administration Audit (Pages 105 - 110) 

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 

 

14. ACCESS update (Pages 111 - 116) 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 31 May 2023 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held online on Tuesday, 14 March 
2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Cllr R Carnac, Mr D Jeffrey, Mrs A Mings and 
Mr J Parsons (Vice Chair) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr N Buckland (Head of Pensions and Treasury), Mr J Graham 
(Pension Fund Treasury and Investments Manager), Mrs C Chambers (Pensions 
Administration Manager), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant - Employer Governance and 
Compliance), Mrs E Green (Senior Pensions Programme Manager) and Mr M 
Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
15. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Alison Kilpatrick and Kelly King. 
 
16. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 2) 
 
No declarations were made.  
 
17. Membership  
(Item 3) 
 
It was noted that Kelly King had joined the Board as an Active Scheme Member 
Representative, and that Alison Mings and Grahame Ward had joined the Board as 
Pensioner Representatives. 
 
18. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
19. Update from the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Mr Simkins gave a verbal update on the work of the Pension Fund Committee 

and its most recent meeting on 8 December 2022, highlighting the following: 

 

 that the Fund’s triennial valuation had been presented to the Committee; 

 on investment performance, that exposure to the British market had 

provided defensive performance; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 a Fund investment strategy training day, hosted by DTZ, had taken place 

on 2 March, with the Pension Board’s Chair in attendance; and 

 consideration of the Fund’s new investment strategy would be the 

Committee’s main priority over the next year. 

RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
20. Pensions Administration Update  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Mrs Chambers introduced the report which provided the Board with an 

overview of matters concerning the administration of the Kent Pension Fund 

from 1 November 2022 to 31 January 2023. She provided additional 

information on staffing levels, recruitment and service focus, noting that there 

were 13 vacancies which were being actively recruited, that 2 dedicated 

training officers were in place to support new staff and that Death Grant cases 

had been prioritised. She added that bulk automation for refunds; transfers 

and deferred benefits; as well as member self-service had all been 

investigated. She updated the Board on the progress of the third-party printing 

and postage exercise which aimed to streamline the response process. 

Members were reminded that a new Pension Administration System contract 

would be considered by Pension Fund Committee for approval at its 29 March 

meeting, with view to the new system being in place from 1 May. Concerning 

the pensions administration communications policy, she confirmed that a draft 

was in development, with the aim of being digital by default and increasing 

scheme member engagement. She informed members that an internal audit 

was underway, with a draft of their report expected for late March 2023 and 

agreed to provide an update on the report’s findings at the next Board 

meeting. 

 

2. A member asked whether the new system would impact self-service 

arrangements for members and employers. Mrs Chambers confirmed that the 

role out of the iConnect system would be finalised until 2025 and allowed 

employers to submitted information on a monthly basis through payroll 

providers. She reassured the Board that the new administration system would 

not impact member and employer engagement. 

 

3. Members noted that the increase in pension payments by 10.1%, as set out in 
[...]
he did not advise 

reducing Kent’s contribution rate and noted that the rate had increased from 

98% in 2019 to 102% in 2022. 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
22. Governance and Policies Update  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mr Buckland presented a report which updated the Board on the progress 

made with the implementation of the recommendations arising from the 

Barnett Waddingham review of the Kent Pension Fund’s governance. He 

informed members that 46 of the 48 recommendations from the review had 

been implemented or were in progress. He introduced Mrs Emma Green who 

had been appointed as the senior programme manager responsible for leading 

on governance review implementation, including Board and Committee 

member training. He added that it was a positive governance development 

that the Board now had a full membership. He addressed the areas 

highlighted for improvement in the Hymans Robertson 2022 LGPS National 

Knowledge Assessment, which included a need to expand members’ 

understanding of pensions administration and performance monitoring.  

 

2. The importance of a comprehensive member training programme was 

emphasised by Board members. 

RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
23. Fund Position Statement  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Mr Graham introduced the report and advised that the Fund had increased by 

£94m over the previous quarter, which equated to an approximate 1% 

increase. He noted that performance had been in line with the annual 

benchmark of 4.6%, with a 5.3% annual return achieved over the previous 

three years. He reminded the Board that markets remained particularly 

sensitive to central bank policy.  

RESOLVED to note the Fund’s asset allocation and performance as of 31 December 
2022. 
 
Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

Page 4



 

 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

Open access to minute 
 
24. ACCESS Update  
(Item 11) 
 

1. Mr Graham provided an overview of the report which gave an update on the 

work undertaken by the ACCESS pool and decisions taken at its Joint 

Committee on 5 December 2022. A further verbal summary of the Joint 

Committee’s most recent 6 March 2023 meeting was given. He reminded 

members that the Board’s Chair and Vice Chair had attended the March 

meeting as observers, as part of an agreement that representatives of 

member Pension Boards observe Joint Committee meetings on a rotational 

basis. 

 

2. The Chair and Vice Chair commented that the opportunity to observe the Joint 

Committee meeting had been useful and provided a valuable insight into the 

pool’s decision-making process. The Chair agreed to discuss Board 

representation at future ACCESS meetings with members following the 

meeting.  

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
25. Business Plan and Budget  
(Item 12) 
 

1. Mr Buckland introduced the 2022/23-2024/25 Fund Business Plan and 

Budget, and updated the Board on the completed activity. He informed the 

Board that the Business Plan would be considered for approval at Pension 

Fund Committee on 29 March.  

 

2. Board members made comments in relation to pension administration 

resourcing; cash management; and the training budget. 

RESOLVED to note and comment on the Business Plan and budget for the Kent 
Pension Fund. 
 
26. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 13) 
 

1. Mr Buckland introduced the report. He agreed to include a comparison of 

current and future risks in forthcoming risk registers.  

RESOLVED to review and comment on the updated Risk Register.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



.  
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 8 June 2023 
 

From: 
 

Chairman – Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

Subject: 
 

Business Plan and Risk Register update 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
 

Summary:  
 
To provide an update on the Fund Business Plan for 2022/23 and the following two 
years, including an update on the Fund’s budget 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is asked to note and comment upon the Business Plan and budget for 
the Kent Pension Fund. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on progress against the Fund’s Business Plan 

which was agreed by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting on 29 
March 2023, having been reviewed previously by the Board. It also updates on 
any changes within the Fund’s Risk Register. 

 
1.2 As previously agreed, these interim updates will only report changes to the 

Business Plan and Risk Register and not consider the full plan. Copies of the 
full documents are available on request and were included in the papers for 
the previous meeting. 

 
2. Fund Business Plan 
 
2.1 The Business Plan has been designed to include a number of key aspects in 

the management of the KPF. The Plan includes the following elements: 

 Background to the Fund 

 Vision and Long-term plan 

 Key aims and objectives. 

 Business as Usual  

 Three Year plan 

 Delivering and monitoring the plan 
 
2.2 The Business Plan has been developed for use as a tool for the Pension 

Board and Committee in managing and monitoring the key areas of work for 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



the Fund, and the Fund’s management team and staff to deliver the business-
as-usual work as well as the new projects. 
 

  
3. Business Plan 
 
3.1 It is pleasing to report that all tasks due for completion in 2022/23 were 

completed in a timely manner: 
 

 Investment and Funding – Determine funding strategy with actuary 
and consult employers. 
The Funding Strategy Statement was finalised, and employers 
consulted. The final version was approved by the Committee 29 March 
2023. This item has now been removed as complete. 
 


[...]
a queries raised with Kent following receipt of extract ITM April 2023

Response to data queries received Kent May 2023

Confirm population requiring rectification ITM May 2023

Recalculate pension benefits year by year since GMP date / date of death at 

provisional rectification date (dry run)
ITM May 2023

Provide summary report ITM June 2023

Provide test data output files ITM June 2023

Test data load to Altair ITM / Kent June 2023

Review individual files for exceptional cases where required, to obtain additional 

data and validation
Kent June 2023

Live phase

Present dry run results to pensions committee ITM / Kent June 2023

Make decision on where the trivial threshold will be set Kent June 2023

Decisions log updated following Kent review and approval Kent June 2023

Perform live processing run following files reviews and final decisions at 

rectification date
ITM July 2023

Provision of final consolidated output and removal of recently processed cases ITM / Kent July 2023

Produce the live run summary report and project closure report ITM August 2023

Produce and distribute communications in advance of benefit changes to all 

impacted members
ITM / Kent August 2023

Loading of corrected excess pension elements data for pensioner and dependants ITM / Kent August 2023

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 8 June 2023 

From: 
 

Chairman – Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

Subject: 
 

McCloud update 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 

Summary:  
 
To provide an update on the McCloud Remedy Regulations and the actions taken by 
Officers of the Kent Pension Fund to prepare in advance of the regulations becoming 
law, which is expected to be 1 October 2023. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is asked to note and comment upon the Business Plan and budget for the 
Kent Pension Fund. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 

1.  Background   

1.1 When the Government reformed public service 
[...]
oads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1146603/LGPS_McCloud_factsheet.pdf


 
 

3.3 The information supplied by Employers will be used to prepare for the 

McCloud ruling, thereby ensuring payments can be made to relevant scheme 

members as appropriate. 

4.     Data Quality Policy 

4.1 All data is to be collected as per KCC’s data policy. The Fund’s Data Quality 

Policy has been drafted and is included within the Governance and Policies 

paper for today’s meeting. It is intended to present to the Pension Fund 

Committee for approval at their next meeting.  

4.2 The objectives of the Data Quality Policy include:  

 Ensuring that member records are maintained as accurately as possible to 

ensure benefits are paid correctly on time. 

 Ensuring that members receive a high standard of service. 

 Ensure the Fund is able to meet its legal obligation. 

 Ensure that costs are reliable/correct; and 

 To ensure data supplied to the Fund’s actuary is as accurate as possible so 

the correct liabilities can be calculated and comply with the Pension 

Regulators Code of Practice. 

4.3 Once agreed and finalised, the Policy will be used in conjunction with external 

support to develop a Data Improvement Plan. 

4.4  The project work on McCloud will be undertaken in accordance with the Data 

Quality Policy. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 8 June 2023 

From: 
 

Chairman – Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 

  
Subject: 
 

Funding Matters 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary: 
  
This report provides an update on Fund employers for the 3 months ending 31 
March 2023, information on Oasis Restore Trust and confirmation of employer 
matters agreed by the Pension Fund Committee on 29 March 2023.  
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is recommended to note the report. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 

This report provides an update on Fund employers for the 3 months endi
[...]
file perspective. 

 
3.8 The number of LGPS active members at Oasis Restore Trust is expected to 

increase to some 200 posts during 2023/24 and so a reassessment of their 
initial employer contribution rate of 13.2% will be undertaken by Barnett 
Waddingham. 

 
4  Employer Admission Matters 
 
4.1  At their meeting on 29 March 2023 the Committee agreed: 
 

a) to the admission to the Kent Pension Fund of Cater Link Ltd re Future 
Schools Trust; 

 
b) that the Kier surplus is allocated to KCC’s notional share of the Fund;  
 
c) that the Sopra Steria surplus is allocated to Folkestone and Hythe District 

Councils’ notional share of the Fund; 
 
d) that the Chairman writes to DLUHC asking for an update on the matter of 

deemed employer status; 
 

James Graham, Pension Fund and Treasury Investments Manager 
Kent Pension Fund 
 
T: 03000 416290 
 
E: James.Graham@kent.gov.uk 
 
8 June 2023 

 

Page 58



From: 
 

Chairman – Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 8 June 2023 

Subject: 
 

Governance and Policies update 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
Summary:  
 
To report to the Board on the progress made with the implementation of the 
recommendations arising from the Barnett Waddingham review. This report also 
advises the Board on the current position of the Fund policies. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is recommended to note the report. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 As previously agreed, the Board will be updated at each meeting on the 

progress made on the implementation of the Barnett Waddingham 

recommendations.  

 

1.2 Members are reminded that Barnett Waddingham made 139 

Recommendations and some 116 have been implemented or are in progress.  

 

1.3 48 recommendations were made following the review of the Pension Board’s 

role, membership, responsibilities and duties, its relationship with the Pension 

Fund Committee, and its effectiveness and compliance with LGPS regu
[...]
ties lagged slightly behind global equity returns over the quarter with the 
FTSE All-Share index returning +3.0% in the three months to 31 March 
compared to +4.4% rise in global equities.  

3.2 Global equities and bonds experienced renewed volatility in March following the 
failure of Silicon Valley Bank (SVB) and Signature Bank in March.  However, 
softer US inflation data, China’s reopening, and falling wholesale gas prices in 
Europe all helped the MSCI global equity index to rise by 4.4% over the quarter.  

Page 93

Agenda Item 12



3.3 Against this backdrop, the Fund’s active equity managers lagged the 
benchmark returns this quarter, with the exception of Impax, which marginally 
outperformed the benchmark, and the Baillie Gifford Global Equity Core Fund, 
which outperformed its benchmark by a considerable margin due to a relatively 
strong return for growth style stocks. 

3.4 The property market stayed relatively flat this quarter following the significant 
drop in valuations last quarter.  Our property managers mainly outperformed 
with the exception of M&G Residential Property Fund, which saw negative 
returns of -0.7% (although this mandate has performed relatively well over the 
year to 31 March), and Aegon (Kames) which returned 0.0% against a 
benchmark of 0.2%. 

3.5 The rise in the global equities meant that the equity protection program lost 
£118m during the quarter, but the fall was offset by the rise in physical equities 
held by the Fund.  

3.6 Both the absolute return managers underperformed again against the RPI 
linked benchmark whilst the private equity and Infrastructure mandates had 
mixed returns.  

3.7 Overall, during the quarter, the Fund returned 1.1%, underperforming against its 
benchmark return of 2.6%. 

4. Longer term performance  

4.1 For the year ended March 2023, the Fund achieved a return of 1.4% against a 
benchmark return of 0.3%, an outperformance of 1.11%.  

4.2 The past year has continued to be one of significant
[...]
 31 March 2023

P
age 104



1 
 

 
To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 8 June 2023 

From: 
 

Chairman – Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

Subject: 
 

Pension Administration Audit 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 
 

Summary:  
 
To outline the findings of an Internal Audit of the administration of the Kent Pension 
Fund (CS04-2023 – Pension Scheme Admin, May 2023). 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is asked to review and comment on the updated Risk Register.  
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

1. Background  

1.1 Internal Audit undertook a review of the administration of Kent Pension Fund 

between February and March 2023.  The Audit findings were presented in 

April 2023. A summary of the findings is attached in the Appendix.  The audit 

involved a review of relevant documentation, interviews with key officers and 

sample testing of controls.  Key focus areas of the audit were:  

 Governance & oversight arrangements  

 Policies, procedures and staff training  

 System access, data security and data quality  

 Pension scheme administration  

 Compliance with scheme rules and regulations  

 Capacity and resourcing of the pension scheme administration team  

1.2 The Internal Audit summary report of the Fund was taken to KCC’s 

Governance and Audit Committee on 18 May 2023. 

2. Report Conclusions  

2.1 The Audit Opinion given was ‘Adequate’ meaning that “internal control, 

governance and management of risk is adequate overall, however there were 

areas identified where elements of residual risk or weakness with some of the 

controls may put some of the system objectives at risk “(Pension Scheme 

Administration, CS04-2023, Internal Audit Report, 25 April 2023 - Definitions). 

Page 105

Agenda Item 13



2 
 

2.2 The Prospect for Improvement assessment was ‘Good’ meaning that “there 

are satisfactory building blocks in place for future improvement with 

reasonable leadership, direction of travel and capacity in place “(as abov

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the Council Chamber, Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 8 June 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Cllr R Carnac, Ms A Hartley, Mrs A Mings, 
Ms K King, Mr J Parsons (Vice Chair) and Mr G Ward 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr C Simkins (Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr N Buckland (Head of Pensions and Treasury), Mr J Graham 
(Pension Fund and Treasury Investments Manager), Mrs C Chambers (Pensions 
Manager), Mrs E Green (Senior Pensions Programme Manager), Mr S Tagg (Senior 
Accountant - Employer Governance and Compliance) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
27. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Jeffrey. 
 
28. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 2) 
 
No declarations were made.  
 
29. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
30. Update from the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mr Simkins gave a verbal update on the work of the Pension Fund Committee and 

its most recent meeting on 29 March 2023, highlighting the following: 
a. that the results of Barnett Waddingham’s 31 March 2022 triennial Actuarial 

Valuation had be received and considered by the Committee; 
b. it was noted that the Fund’s three-year investment strategy remained the 

Committee’s main focus over the next year, with proposals developed with 
Mercer to be considered at the Committee’s next meeting on 22 June;  

c. that asset pooling continued with ACCESS; and 
d. that investment performance had been strong over the previous quarter. 

 
RESOLVED to note the update. 



 

2 

 
31. Business Plan and Risk Register update  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mr Buckland introduced the report which updated the Board on progress against 

the Fund’s Business Plan which was agreed by the Pension Fund Committee at 
their meeting on 29 March, having been reviewed previously by the Board. He 
noted that all items scheduled for completion in 2022/23 had been completed. 
The changes made to the risk register, which included risks related to the 
potential failure to maintain appropriate knowledge to establish and maintain the 
investment strategy; an increased funding deficit; and the impact of cyber-attacks 
on pension providers and administration were highlighted. 
 

2. The Chair commended the strong performance in 2022/23 and completion of all 
scheduled items.  

 
3. The Board asked that the Risk Register be reported in its entirety to all future 

meetings. 
 

4. A Member asked whether pension funds relation to authorities should be a risk. 
Mr Buckland confirmed that employer insolvency was included as a risk. He noted 
that employer risk would be reported to Pension Fund Committee and that the 
Fund worked with Barnett Waddingham on employer covenants, though it was 
explained that these did not apply to local authority employers.  

 
5. Following a question from a Member on whether the 2022/23 business plan had 

been challenging enough, Mr Buckland explained that the aim had been to create 
a plan which was challenging in the long term but realistic in the short term.  

 
RESOLVED to note and comment upon the Business Plan and budget for the Kent 
Pension Fund. 
 
32. Pension Administration update  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mrs Chambers introduced the report which addressed the administration of the 

Kent Pension Fund for the period 1 February to 30 April 2023 and updated Board 
Members on developments since publication. She explained that a backlog 
resolving death grants had reduced and would be cleared within weeks. A further 
updated on vacancies and career path development was given. Regarding 
Breaches of Law, she confirmed that a new data improvement plan would be 
used and that data would be provided at each meeting on a monthly basis. The 
beginning of the digital by default transition was highlighted. Concerning 
outstanding data returns it was noted that the majority related to a single payroll 
provider, reassurance was given that the provider had been met with regularly, 
the implication of a breach were detailed.  
 

2. Mrs Chamber explained that SCAPE stood for ‘superannuation contributions 
adjusted for past experience,’ following a question from a Member. She agreed to 
clarify this in future reports.  

 



 

3 

3. A Member asked for assurances that the recruitment plan had been within budget 
and for an overview of the pensions administration team’s structure. Mrs Chamber 
confirmed that the recruitment plan was included within the budget and agreed to 
share the structure chart with the Board. Mr Buckland agreed to highlight where 
teams had been strengthened and backfilled.  

 
4. In response to a question from a Member on how employers were kept abreast of 

administrative changes, Mrs Chambers noted that the communications policy had 
been reviewed, including consideration of how employers were updated and 
engaged. An upcoming employer forum was highlighted as a key means of 
communication.  

 
5. Concerning scheme employer annual returns, a Member asked what reasons 

there were for delayed returns and whether there were any trends. Mrs Chambers 
stated that there was no single trend, it was noted that changes in payroll provider 
had contributed to delays but that there was no reason to be concerned that 
statements would not be issued on time.  

 
6. Mr Buckland explained that in the event of a data breach during employers’ 

submission of their returns that they, rather than the Fund, would be liable. Mrs 
Chambers added that The Pensions Regulator (TPR) traffic light system was 
employed in these instances.  

 
7. A Member asked whether issues with the cost of living had led to an increase in 

members leaving the scheme. Mr Tagg confirmed that the average opt outs per 
annum over the last four years was 600 and that there had not been a significant 
increase over the last year.   
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
33. McCloud update  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mrs Chambers presented the report which gave an update on the McCloud 

Remedy Regulations and the actions taken by officers of the Kent Pension Fund 
to prepare in advance of the regulations becoming law.  
 

2. A Member asked to what extent employers had been engaged by the Kent 
Pension Fund on McCloud developments. Mrs Chambers confirmed that updates 
had been shared on the employer section of the Fund’s website and that 
employers would be made aware of what data they would need to provide.  

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
34. Funding matters  
(Item 9) 
 
1. Mr Tagg introduced the report which provided an update on Fund employers for 

the 3 months ending 31 March 2023, information on Oasis Restore Trust and 
confirmation of employer matters agreed by Pension Fund Committee on 29 
March 2023. He highlighted the percentage of contributions received on time by 



 

4 

value Key Performance Indicator (KPI), which stood at 93% for January, 98% for 
February and 100% for March.   
 

2. In response to a question from the Chair, Mr Tagg assured the Board that there 
had been no significant delays or issues related to the receipt of employer 
contributions for the 3 months ending 31 March 2023. He recognised that where 
there had been delays in October 2022 and January 2023, that the Fund had 
responded to and resolved issues quickly.  

 
3. Mr Tagg confirmed, following a question from a Member, that Oasis Restore Trust 

had joined the fund as a scheduled body, with no admission agreement. He 
added that its entrance to the Fund included receipt of retrospective employee 
and employer contributions which had been received back to February 2023. It 
was noted that most employees would start in September 2023.  

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
35. Governance and Policies update  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Mr Buckland introduced the report which detailed the progress made with the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the Barnett Waddingham 
review and advised the Board on the current position of the Fund’s policies, 
including planned updates to the Fund’s Communications policy and creation 
of a Data Quality policy. Concerning governance, he explained that delays to 
government regulations and guidance had impacted the implementation of 
some recommendations, a commitment was made to provide a full update to 
the next Board meeting, including areas of progress and ongoing issues. He 
noted that the merits of another independent review were being considered in 
order to judge the progress made since Barnett Waddingham’s review. 
 

2. The Chair commented that it would be useful for the Board to have a list of 
when other policies would be reviewed.  
 

3. Mr Buckland gave assurance that the refreshed Communications Policy would 
establish a more proactive approach to employer engagement and ensure that 
they were clear on their responsibilities. Mrs Chambers added that the 
Administration Strategy also set out employers’ roles and responsibilities and 
was used to support employer as well as to make them aware of penalties.  
 

4. Following a question from a Member, Mrs Chambers confirmed that a plan to 
support employer onboarding onto iConnect was in development, with 
employers grouped by payroll provider. Employer resource constraints were 
recognised.  

 
RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
36. Training Plan  
(Item 11) 
 
1. Mrs Green introduced the report which detailed the progress made in developing 

the training plan for Board and Committee members. The proposed September 



 

5 

2023 to June 2025 training plan was explained, with it noted that core topics 
would include: pensions accounting and audit standards; pensions administration; 
investment performance and risk management; committee role and pension 
legislation; procurement and relationship management; actuarial methods, 
standards and practices; pensions governance; and financial markets and product 
knowledge. She added that access to Hymans Robertson’s learning academy 
would form part of the training offer. She noted the proposal for Hymans 
Robertson to be re-commissioned to reevaluate the knowledge held by members 
following completion of the training plan. 
 

2. The Chair commented that an annual assessment of member knowledge would 
be sensible for monitoring progress.  

 
3. Mr Buckland explained that whilst there was a legal requirement for Board 

members to complete training, the same did not apply for Committee members. 
He reassured the Board that despite the lack of a legal requirement, the 
Committee received training and would participate in the proposed training 
programme. The importance of the Board’s training extending beyond the 
mandatory areas was emphasised. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
37. Fund Position Statement  
(Item 12) 
 
1. Mr Graham introduced the report which presented the Fund’s asset allocation and 

performance as of 31 March 2023. He advised that the Fund had a positive 
quarter, despite market volatility, increasing in value by 1.1% (£92m), though 
underperforming against its benchmark of 2.6%. It was noted that for the year 
ending March 2023, the Fund achieved a return of 1.4% against a benchmark 
return of 0.3%, an outperformance of 1.11% and that over the last three years it 
had outperformed its benchmark of 9.9% per annum returning 11.0% per annum.  
 

RESOLVED to note the Fund’s asset allocation and performance as of 31 March 
2023. 
 
38. Pensions Administration Audit  
(Item 13) 
 
1. Mrs Green presented the report which outlined the findings of an internal audit of 

the administration of the Kent Pension Fund between February and March 2023. 
She drew attention to the audit report’s conclusions which stated that internal 
control, governance and management of risk was adequate overall, though there 
were areas identified where elements of residual risk or weakness with some of 
the controls may put some of the system objectives at risk. She reassured 
Members that a signed management action plan had been put in place to address 
all seven issues identified in the report.  
 

2. Mr Buckland noted that the audit report had been reported to Governance and 
Audit Committee, with the committee raising no concerns. He added that the 
management action had been shared with internal audit and that there would be a 
reinvestigation should the plan not be completed. 



 

6 

 
RESOLVED to review and comment on the updated Risk Register. 
 
Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
Open access to minute 

 
39. ACCESS update  
(Item 14) 
 
1. Mr Graham gave an overview of the report which updated Members on the 

activities of the ACCESS pool since the Board’s last meeting. He addressed the 
decisions taken by the ACCESS Joint Committee and items under consideration. 

 
2. Following a question from a Member, Mr Buckland confirmed that the 

development of Kent Pension Fund’s investment strategy would consider future 
opportunities to pool assets.  

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 


